/——*f’-—x
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 14
NOVEMBER 2023 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the
transaction of the following business:-

AGENDA

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17" October
2023.

Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See
Notes below.

Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 9 - 80)
To receive a report setting out the Council’s Risk Management Strategy for review.
Executive Councillor: B Mickelburgh

Contact Officer: K Sutton - (01480) 387072

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (QUARTER 2) (Pages 81 - 104)

To receive a report presenting details of the Council’s projected financial
performance for 2022/23.

Executive Councillor: B Mickelburgh.

Contact Officer: K Sutton - (01480) 387072



TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW (Pages
105 - 136)

To receive a report which sets out the Treasury Performance and indicators for
period between 1st April 2023 and 30th September 2023 following approval of the
Council’'s 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy by the Council on the 22nd
February 2023.

Executive Councillor: B Mickelburgh

Contact Officer: K Sutton - (01480) 387072
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (Pages 137 - 154)

To receive an updated version of the Performance Management Framework which
was approved in 2017 for approval.

Executive Councillor: S Ferguson
Contact Officer: D Buckridge - (01480) 388065

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24, QUARTER 2 (Pages 155 -
256)

To receive a briefing on progress with Corporate Plan actions and operational
performance measure resu
[...]
e
Intranet. Is it essential for all staff to be familiar with risk management and their
responsibilities.

This strategy builds on the principles within HM Government’'s Orange book?*
which lays out the Management of Risk — principles and concepts, but does so
pragmatically accepting the guidance of this document that.

“‘Attempting to define a one-size-fits-all approach to managing risks, or to
standardise risk management practices, would be misguided because public
sector organisations are different sizes, are structured differently and have
different needs.”

In order for HDC to have a successful risk management framework it is
essential that all staff are aware of the following points that are detailed in this
strategy...

e Understand what risk management is.

e Understand why risk management is highly important and aides the
achievement of the corporate objectives.

Be aware of HDC’s Risk Management Statement.

Know how to apply the risk management process model.

Know how to complete a risk assessment.

Be aware of your relevant departments risk appetite.

Understand when to use the Option Appraisal and Risk Treatment forms.
Understand your risk management responsibilities.

Introduction

An effective risk management strategy will ensure the Council maximises its
opportunities and manages those threats that may hinder the delivery of its
priorities so that the opportunities for continuous improvement are maximised.

Risk therefore needs to be considered at all stages of the management process,
from the setting of corporate priorities through to the delivery of the service to
the customer. Risk management therefore becomes an integral element of the
Council’s corporate governance arrangements.

This risk management strategy aims to integrate risk management into the
Council’s culture and processes and raise awareness amongst all employees

1 Orange book link: This links you to an online PDF version of The Orange Book Management
of Risk — principles and concept
[...]
outturn estimated underspend of £1.202m.

o Capital outturn estimated underspend/rephasing of £13.617m.
2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The budget and MTFS for 2023/24 approved in February 2023, assumed a net
expenditure budget of £24.113m in addition to this £231k of carry forwards
have been added to make a current budget for 2023/24 of £24.344m. A gross
capital budget of £29.392m was approved, increased to £33.150m due to
additional re-phasing of schemes at the year-end of £2.444m, and funding for
housing grant, Ramsey Public Realm and OLSI Pitch Replacement of £1.314m
not included in the original budget.

2.2  The detailed analysis of the Q2 forecast outturn as at 30 September 2023 is
attached at Appendix 1 for revenue, and Appendix 2 for capital.

3. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
3.1 Financial Performance Headlines

The outturn position for the current financial year and the impact of variations
will be incorporated within the MTFS.

Revenue  The current budget is £24.344m, the forecast outturn, (including
contribution to reserves of £0.569m), is £22.573m which is an underspend of
£1.202m.

MTFS The MTFS was updated as part of the 2023/24 Budget setting
process and will again be updated as part of the 2024/25 Budget setting process
which has now commenced. The revision of the MTFS will include 2022/23
outturn variations and others occurring or foreseen in 2023/24 that have an
impact on future years.

Capital The approved original budget is £29.392m, which included
budgeted rephasings of £15.898m. At the year end the actual budget rephased
was £18.342m, which is £2.444m more rephased than budgeted. As a result,
the current budget including growth from funded schemes, is £33.150m
(£29.392m+ £2.444m+£1.314m).

3.2 Summary Revenue Variances by Service (Appendix 1 for detail)

The table below shows the total variances for each Service and the main
reasons for the variance

Page 83 of 352



Budget | Current | Forecast | Reserve (Forecast
Budget | cifwd | Budget | Actual |Movements|Varian
[...]
lly left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Public
Key Decision - No

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Performance Report, Quarter 2 2023/24
Meeting/Date: Cabinet — 14th November 2023

Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Customer Services
Report by: Business Intelligence & Performance Manager

Performance and Data Analyst

Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress with Corporate Plan
actions and operational performance measure results and forecasts as at the end
of Quarter 2 (July to September 2023). The Corporate Performance Report
attached also provides updates on corporate project delivery.
Recommendations:
The Cabinet is
RECOMMENDED

To consider and comment on progress and performance during Quarter 2, as

summarised in the Corporate Performance Report attached and detailed in
Appendices A, B and C.

Page 155 of 352




1.1

2.1

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to present an update on delivery of the Corporate Plan
and project delivery during Quarter 2 (July to September 2023).

BACKGROUND

The Council’s Corporate Plan 2023-2028 was approved at the Council meeting in
March 2023. The performance data in the attached Corporate Performance Report and
its appendices relates to the performance measures and actions selected for 2023/24.

Performance data has been collected in accordance with standardised procedures.
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

Members of Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) Panel
have an important role in the Council’'s Performance Management Framework and a
process of regular review of performance data has been established. The focus is on
delivery against our strategic outcomes and regular reporting should enable Scrutiny to
maintain a strategic overview. Their comments will be shared with Cabinet following
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s meeting on 1 November 2023.

Progress on Corporate Plan actions and
[...]
s Manager

Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

Since the abolition of Council Tax Benefit in 2013, Local Authorities in England
have been required to administer their own Council Tax Support (CTS) schemes.

Whilst support for residents of pensionable age is determined by Central
Government, schemes for working age residents are set locally. Local Authorities
are required to review their CTS schemes annually and to decide to either
maintain their existing scheme or replace it.

A review of the CTS scheme provides an opportunity to ensure the scheme best
meets the needs of our residents and contributes to the Corporate Plan
commitment to both prevent crisis, and to support those in crisis. The
recommended amendments to the scheme will also contribute to Priority 3 of the
Corporate Plan — to deliver good quality, high value for money services with good
control and compliance with statutory obligations.

This report sets out the action taken to date to redesign the CTS scheme to
ensure that it is fit for the future, provides the rationale for change and leads to a
recommendation that the Council approves the introduction of a new, income-
banded scheme for working age applicants with effect from 1st April 2024,
increasing levels of support available to the most vulnerable residents across
Huntingdonshire.

Given that CTS is a reduction on the taxbase, it should be noted there would be
financial implications for all precepting authorities, in particular Cambridgeshire
County Council (CCC). The recommendations contained with the report support
the CCC ambition to help people out of poverty and income inequality.

The draft scheme design has been subject to a statutory consultation process
and in addition to the public consultation, major preceptors were invited to
comment on the proposals. Although further information relating to the estimated
financial impact was sought from Cambridgeshire County Council, no
consultation responses were received from the Major Preceptors. Parish
Councils were invited to participate in the public consultation, and responses are
included in the totals in Appendix A.

Page 257 of 352




Recommendation(s):
The Cabinet is
RECOMMENDED

To recommend that Council approve the introduction of a new income-
banded CTS scheme for working age applications with effect from 1st April
2024.

The reasons for the recommendation are as follows:

e Increasing the level of support for eligible residents directly
supports the aims specified within the Corporate Plan, to keep
people out of crisis and to help those in crisis.

e Simplifying the scheme to make it more accessible for residents,
reducing the administrative burden and improving delivery times
directly supports the aim specified within the Corporate Plan to
deliver good quality, value-for-money services with good control
and compliance with statutory obligations.

e The reduction in caseload and therefore reduction of the impact of

CTS on the taxbase provides an opportunity to consider increasing
support to those most in need.

Page 258 of 352




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The Council is required to review the CTS scheme each year in
accordance with schedule 1A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992
and decide to maintain or amend the scheme. Where changes to the
scheme are proposed, Councils must publish a draft scheme and consult
with local taxpayers and precepting authorities prior to implementation.

The current CTS scheme has remained largely unchanged since its
introduction in 2013, when its design was largely informed by Council Tax
Benefit along with limits to the maximum amount of Council Tax liability
that could be covered by the scheme. However, the introduction of
Universal Credit (UC) has significantly increased the administrative
burden for Councils, as the responsive nature of UC awards leads to high
levels of changes to administer.

Along with the Council’s commitments within the Corporate Plan to both
preve
[...]
tion

The proposed change to the scheme will have no differential impact for
any other reasons and in summary is more generous to working age
applicants.

Findings

Pension age applicants will not be affected as their scheme is prescribed by Central Government. Other measures undertaken to mitigate any
potential negative impact on other protected groups include consulting the public about the proposed changes and asking for their views on the
proposals, the disregard of disability benefits and implementation of the Council's CTS Exceptional Hardship scheme.

Council Tax Support is widely publicised on the Council’s website, through information with Council Tax bills, and via signposting by officers.
The Council has good links with independent debt advice agencies across the district, some of which fed into the consultation, to where customers

that may be struggling financially would be signposted for support.

Recommendations
It is recommended that the EIA is approved




Agenda Iltem 9

Public
Key Decision - Yes

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter: Transfer of Public Open Spaces Policy

Meeting/Date: Cabinet — 14" November 2023

Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Leisure, Waste and
Street Scene

Report by: Assistant Director Strategic Insight and Delivery

Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

This report sets out a policy for the transfer of public open spaces of more than
0.25 acres owned by the District Council. Play areas contained within public open
spaces exceeding 0.25 are included under the policy. The policy and process
proposed are intended to ensure requests are managed in a consistent, effective,
and efficient manner so any opportunities to work collaboratively for better
community outcomes are explored. This supports the underlying principles of the
Council’'s Corporate Plan 2023-2028 based on what the Council and its services
can do, enable, or influence to achieve better outcomes.

There is no universal definition of public open space, for the purpose of this report
and policy we refer to Public Open Space as defined in the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 as land laid out as a public garden, or used for the purposes
of public recreation, or land which is a disused burial ground.

S123 Local Government Act 1972 provides that a Council may dispose of land in
any manner they wish but they must do so at best value. There are specific
considerations within the Act such that surplus land may be disposed of to secure
the promotion or improvement of the economic, social, or environmental well-
being of its area. S123(2A) provides specifically that a Local Authority may not
dispose of land forming part of a public open space without first advertising its
intention.

Public open spaces are high valued by the residents of Huntingdonshire and
contribute directly to the achievement of the priority outcomes in our Corporate
Plan. Access to play, recreation and nature within public open spaces are proven
to improve the quality of life for local people, improving their happiness and
wellbeing. The Council’s Healthy Open Spaces Strategy 2020 recognised and
prioritised community driven priorities to maintain and enhance our public open
spaces. 95% of those surveyed had visited an open space in the last 12 months,

Page 301 of 352




64% rated open spaces as essential to quality of life and 98% stated open spaces
make themselves and other people happy. Public open spaces are also a key
part of creating a better Huntingdonshire for future generations and contributing
to the Councils priorities within the Climate Strategy adopted February 2023,
lowering carbon emissions, and enhancing nature.

The Council’s public open spaces also provide an opportunity to secure
Biodiversity Net Gain Units, especially smaller units, which would ensure small
developments contribute to local biodiversity net gain, supporting future
management costs. The importance of retaining such land and how it is managed
is therefore significant.

Given the unique nature and complexity of individual sites, their potential future
uses, land values and benefits to our communities and nature; transfers of open
spaces can be complex. Issues and costs often unique to the site in question.
The benefits and outcomes delivered must therefore be satisfied through
consideration of a business case and public committee as required.

Recommendation(s):
Cabinet is
RECOMMENDED TO

(a) Adopt the Transfer of Public Open Spaces Policy set out in Appendix A.
the key elements of this are:

(i) Not to ordinarily seek or pursue the transfer of public open spaces that
the Council is responsible for, to ensure the appropriate use of Council
resources and that Council remains custodian of public open spaces to
be maintained for the benefit of communities and the natural
environment, with due regard to the powers under which the land is
held.

(i))Only pursue any lease or public open space transfer proposal if the
costs of doing so are fully met through the requestor as set out in a
business case.

(b) Adopt the Public Open Space Transfer Process set out in Appendix B:

(i) To enable swift determination of any proposals.

(i) To ensure any proposal is screened consistently against the Transfer

of Public Open Spaces Policy to ensure it has merit before investing
resources in the detailed work required to achieve a transfer.

Page 302 of 352




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To present a policy and process for any requests to transfer of title of
Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) owned public open space to
another community organisation including but not limited to Town and
Parish Councils.

This report and its recommendations do not cover the disposal/sale of
surplus land for other purposes as this is covered by the existing policies
that take account of the commercial considerations in such cases:

e HDC'’s Disposal of Small Land Parcels and Disposal Policy (Appen

Minutes of the meeting

42

43

44

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 14 November 2023

PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson — Vice-Chair.
Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson,
B A Mickelburgh, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson and S L Taylor.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on
behalf of Councillors S JConboy M AHassall and
S Wakeford.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2023 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Vice-Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

With the aid of a report prepared by the Director of Finance and Corporate
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet
reviewed the Council’'s Risk Management Strategy that detailed how the Council
manages risks associated with the organisation. The appended document
provided details on the proposed Risk Strategy and how it fits within the
Council’s governance and risk reporting.

By way of background, the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources
introduced the report explaining that an effective Risk Management Strategy will
ensure the Council maximises its opportunities and manages those threats that
may hinder the delivery of its priorities so that the opportunities for continuous
improvement are maximised. Risk therefore needs to be considered at all stages
of the management process, from the setting of corporate priorities through to
the delivery of the service to the customer. Risk management therefore becomes
an integral element of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements. This
Risk Management Strategy aims to integrate risk management into the Council’s
culture and processes and raise awareness amongst all employees and
Members of the benefits and opportunities that successful management of risk
can bring.

Having had their attention drawn to the comments of Overview and Scrutiny, the
Executive Councillor highlighted that the Panel whilst giving praise for an
excellent report had expressed concern over the seniority of the ownership of
risks. Cabinet noted that the Panel had assured that whilst some risks are more



45

46

appropriately managed at a strategic level, there is also accountability across all
risk by senior managers.

The following matters were then raised and discussed and can be summarised
as follows:

The Cabinet decided that the (i) aim of the Risk Strategy is to have a functional
approach to risk; and (ii) Risk Strategy should be part of the Councils culture and
that it needs to be a living document that is updated on a regular basis.
Whereupon it was

RESOLVED

that Council be recommended to approve the Risk Management Strategy.
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24, QUARTER 2

The Cabinet received and noted details of the Council’s projected financial
performance for 2023/2024 (including the: (1) revenue outturn estimated
underspend of £1.202m; and (2) capital outturn estimated underspend/rephasing
of £13.617m.

With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
prepared the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources advised the Cabinet
that the budget and MTFS for 2023/24 approved in February 2023, had assumed
a net expenditure budget of £24.113m in addition to this £231k of carry forwards
have been added to make a current budget for 2023/24 of £24.344m. A gross
capital budget of £29.392m had been approved, increased to £33.150m due to
additional re-phasing of schemes at the year-end of £2.444m, and funding for
housing grant, Ramsey Public Realm and One Leisure St Ives Pitch
Replacement of £1.314m not included in the original budget. The detailed
analysis of the Q2 forecast outturn as of 30 September 2023 was noted attached
at Appendix 1 for revenue, and Appendix 2 for capital.

As a result of a thorough and wide-ranging discussion the Chair moved, and it
was

RESOLVED

(a) that the revenue financial performance to the end of September 2023, as
detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in paragraph 3.2 of the report now
submitted be noted; and

(b) that the capital financial performance at the end of September 2023, as
detailed in Appendix 2 and summarised in paragraph 3.3 of the report now
submitted be noted.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW

The Cabinet received a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
that provided an update on the Council’s treasury management activity for the
first six months of the year, including investment and borrowing activity and
treasury performance.



47

With the aid of the report prepared by the Director of Finance and Corporate
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) it was noted that (i)
the Council had approved the 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy at its
meeting on 22nd February 2023; (ii) all treasury management activity undertaken
during the first half of 2023/24 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice,
relevant legislative provisions, and the Treasury Management Strategy; (iii) the
investment strategy is to invest any surplus funds in a manner that balances
negligible risk of default by the borrower with a fair rate of interest; and (iv) the
Council’s borrowing strategy permits borrowing for cash flow purposes and
funding current and future capital expenditure over whatever periods are in the
Council’s best interests.

As a result of discussions on the report the Cabinet
RESOLVED

(a) that the treasury management performance for the first six months of 2023/24 be
noted; and

(b) that the report be recommended to Council for consideration.
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

The Cabinet received a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
that provided an updated version of the Performance Management Framework
that had been approved in 2017. The main points of the discussions on the
report may be summarised as follows:

The Cabinet:

% Noted that the framework is important because it sets out the principals of
how Huntingdonshire District Council will manage, report, and scrutinise
performance.

% Noted that this refresh of the Councils Performance Management
Framework is needed following the adoption of a new Corporate Plan that
has set out a fresh approach to monitoring, managing, and reporting the
Councils performance, with greater focus on the delivery on outcomes.

% Agreed that there is a clear and understandable expectation that the
Council is accountable for and transparent about the services and
outcomes are delivered to local residents and service users. It is the
Councils responsibility to manage performance of its services in a way
that is open, accessible, suitable, complies with statutory duties and
appropriate to local needs.

% Noted that the Framework also references recent changes to how
Government will monitor performance and will help prepare for expected
amendments to statutory guidance on the Best Value Duty, as set out in a
recent consultation.

% Agreed that Performance management also informs how we can be as
efficient and effective as possible while delivering good quality, high value
for money services.

As a result of discussions on the report the Chair moved and it was



48

49

RESOLVED
(a) that the revised Performance Management Framework be approved; and

(b) that the Chief Executive be authorised to set out a timetable for corporate
or finance peer challenges and make arrangements for these to take
place.

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24, QUARTER 2

The Cabinet received a report by the Business Intelligence & Performance
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) that provided an
update on delivery of the Corporate Plan and project delivery during Quarter 2
(July to September 2023).

A summary of the discussion on the report is set out below:
It was noted that:

+ Members of Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and
Growth) Panel have a significant role in the Council’'s Performance
Management Framework and a process of regular review of performance
data has been established. With the focus being on delivery against the
Council’s strategic outcomes and regular reporting should enable
Overview and Scrutiny to maintain a strategic overview and their
comments will be shared with Cabinet following the Overview and
Scrutiny Panel’s meeting on 1 November 2023.

« progress on Corporate Plan actions and operational performance
measures is reported quarterly. The Corporate Performance Report
summarised progress and performance by outcome. The report is
focused on outcomes, with a single page summary from the accountable
officer for each outcome (either a Corporate Director or Assistant
Director) followed by tables and pie charts summarising the status of
actions, performance measures and projects linked to the outcome.

As a result of discussions on the report the Chair moved, and it was.

RESOLVED

that the progress and performance during Quarter 2, as summarised in the
Corporate Performance Report and detailed in Appendices A, B and C of
the report now submitted, be noted.

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT (CTS) SCHEME 2024/25

The Cabinet received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book) that set out the action taken to date to redesign the Council Tax
Support (CTS) scheme to ensure that it is fit for the future, provides the rationale
for change and leads to a recommendation that the Council approves the
introduction of a new, income-banded scheme for working age applicants with
effect from 1st April 2024, increasing levels of support available to the most
vulnerable residents across Huntingdonshire. The main points of the discussions
on the report may be summarised as follows:



50

The Cabinet:

K/
L X4

K/

Noted that since the abolition of Council Tax Benefit in 2013, Local
Authorities in England have been required to administer their own Council
Tax Support (CTS) schemes. As whilst support for residents of
pensionable age is determined by Central Government, schemes for
working age residents are set locally. Local Authorities are required to
review their CTS schemes annually and to decide to either maintain their
existing scheme or replace it.

Agreed that increasing the level of support for eligible residents directly
supports the aims specified within the Corporate Plan, to keep people out
of crisis and to help those in crisis.

Acknowledged that simplifying the scheme to make it more accessible
for residents, reduce the administrative burden and improving delivery
times. This will directly support the aim specified within the Corporate Plan
to deliver good quality, value-for-money services with good control and
compliance with statutory obligations.

Recognised that the reduction in caseload and therefore reduction of the
impact of CTS on the taxbase provides an opportunity to consider
increasing support to those most in need.

Noted that a review of the CTS scheme provides an opportunity to ensure
the scheme best meets the needs of our residents and contributes to the
Corporate Plan commitment to both prevent crisis, and to support those in
crisis.

Noted that the recommended amendments to the scheme will also
contribute to Priority 3 of the Corporate Plan — to deliver good quality, high
value for money services with good control and compliance with statutory
obligations.

Agreed with rising food and energy costs the departments and teams
within the Council should collaborate closely with each other and with
partner organisations to develop an integrated approach to local council
tax support council tax collection, identifying and supporting people who
are struggling to pay including looking at the physical and mental
wellbeing for those in greatest need.

As a result of discussions on the report the Chair moved, and it was.

RESOLVED

that Council be recommended to approve the introduction of a new
income-banded Council Tax Supoort scheme for working age applications
with effect from 1st April 2024.

TRANSFER OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACES POLICY

The Cabinet received a report by the Assistant Director Strategic Insight and
Delivery (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) that establishes a
Policy for the transfer of public open spaces of more than 0.25 acres owned
by the District Council. Play areas contained within public open spaces
exceeding 0.25 are included under the Policy. The main points of the
discussions on the report may be summarised as follows:



The Cabinet noted that:

% The policy and process proposed are intended to ensure requests are
managed in a consistent, effective, and efficient manner so any
opportunities to work collaboratively for better community outcomes are
explored. This supports the underlying principles of the Council's
Corporate Plan 2023-2028 based on what the Council and its services can
do, enable, or influence to achieve better outcomes.

There is no universal definition of public open space, for the purpose of

this report and policy the Council refers to Public Open Space as defined

in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as land laid out as a public

garden, or used for the purposes of public recreation, or land which is a

disused burial ground.

% Public open spaces are highly valued by the residents of Huntingdonshire
and contribute directly to the achievement of priority outcomes in our
Corporate Plan. Access to play, recreation and nature within public open
spaces are proven to improve the quality of life for local people, improving
their happiness and wellbeing. The Council’'s Healthy Open Spaces
Strategy 2020 recognised and prioritised community driven priorities to
maintain and enhance our public open spaces. 95% of those surveyed
had visited an open space in the last 12 months, 64% rated open spaces
as essential to quality of life and 98% stated open spaces make
themselves and other people happy. Public open spaces are also a key
part of creating a better Huntingdonshire for future generations and
contributing to the Council’s priorities within the Climate Strategy adopted
February 2023, lowering carbon emissions, and enhancing nature.

+ The Council’s public open spaces also provide an opportunity to secure
Biodiversity Net Gain Units, especially smaller units, which would ensure
small developments contribute to local biodiversity net gain, supporting
future management costs. The importance of retaining such land and how
it is managed is therefore significant.

+ Given the unique nature and complexity of individual sites, their potential
future uses, land values and benefits to local communities and nature;
transfers of open spaces can be complex. Issues and costs often unique
to the site in question. The benefits and outcomes delivered must
therefore be satisfied through consideration of a business case and public
committee as required.

X/
°

As a result of discussions on the Chair moved, and it was.
RESOLVED

(@) that the Transfer of Public Open Spaces Policy as set out in
Appendix A of the report now submitted be adopted. The key
elements of this are:

I.  Not to ordinarily seek or pursue the transfer of public open spaces
that the Council is responsible for, to ensure the appropriate use of
Council resources and that Council remains custodian of public open
spaces to be maintained for the benefit of communities and the



natural environment, with due regard to the powers under which the
land is held; and

Only pursue any lease or public open space transfer proposal if the
costs of doing so are fully met through the requestor as set out in a
business case.

that the Public Open Space Transfer Process as set out in
Appendix B of the report now submitted be adopted:

To enable swift determination of any proposals; and

To ensure any proposal is screened consistently against the
Transfer of Public Open Spaces Policy to ensure it has merit before
investing resources in the detailed work required to achieve a
transfer.

Chair



